-

UNOFFICIAL COPY

| The property identified as:

Ilinois ‘Anti-Predatory |
Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Fraud
800-532-878%

TR

Doc#: 1431844062 Fee. $56.00
RHSP Fee:$0.00 APRF Fee: §1 .00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Flecorder of Deeds

Date: 11/14/2014 02:64 PM Pg: 1 ot 10

Address:
Street:

Street line 2;
City: BELLWOOD

PIN: 15-08-211-033-0000

4815 SAINT CHARLES ROAT

State: IL

Lénder. PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Borrower: LORINORTHERN

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $14,694.07

This property is located within the prbgram area and the transaction is exempt from the requiresnents of 765 ILCS 7770

et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: FD53B159-4790-40B9-B27C-9B6DCE998516

ZIP Code: 60104

4
S_4/|

Execution date: 07!07!M
A

a1

g‘..“."

INT




1431844062 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This document was prerared by Emil Popescu

After Recording Return Vo:
PNC Bank

6750 Miller Rd.

Locator: BR-YB58-01-3
Brecksville, OH, 44141

Toll-Free: (866) 622-2637
[SpaceAruve This Line For Recording Dats]

HOME AFFORDABLE HOME EOQOJTY LOAN MODIFICATION AGREE T
(Witi 3alloon Payment) < O

THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT PROVIDi'S FOR PAYMENT IN FULL OF THE UNPAID
BALANCE OF THE NOTE AT MATURITY. YOU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL
BALANCE OWED UNDER THE MODIFICATON AGRXF/ENT, UNPAID INTEREST AND OTHER
SUMS THEN DUE. THE LENDER 1S UNDER NO OBLIGATON TO REFINANCE THE LOAN AT
MATURITY. YOU WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO /MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER
ASSETS THAT YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TU FINT-A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE
THE LENDER YOU HAVE THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT WI{Tl, WILLING TO LEND YOU
THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITYZ <YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY
SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED ViTd A NEW LOAN EVEN
IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

This Home Affordable Home Equity Loan Modification Agreement (this “ZMP Modification Agreement™)
is made as of 6/27/2014, between LORI NORTHERN (individually and collectively, the' “Borrower”) and PNC
Bank, National Association*, for itself, its successors and/or assigns, {the “Lender™).

If Borrower’s representations, acknowledgments, agreements and preconditions to modification in Section
1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this 2MP Medification Agreement will, as provided in such
Section 1, amend and supplement (1) the installment note dated 12/1372006, as it may previousty have been
amended, (the “Note” and (2) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed, (the “Security Instrument”), bearing
the same date as and securing, the Note and recorded in Book/Page or Instrument Number 0702315128, in the
COOK County Records of IL which covers the certain property described in the Security Instrument and defined
therein as the “Property”, commonly known as 4815 SAINT CHARLES RD BELLWOOD,IL 60104 , the real
property described being set forth as fallows:
SEE, ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A” 0Rioyniel foriepae emowst24,000.00

*If another lender is identified in the Loan Documents, PNC Bank, National Association is the successor by merger to such lender.

vid 1




1431844062 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Note and Security Instrument together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan
Documents.” The Borrower and Lender are sometimes collectively referred to together as the “Partjes” and each as
a “Party.” Capitalized terms used in this 2MP Modification Agreement and not defined herein have the meaning
given to them in the Loan Documents.

Borrower understands that after Borrower signs and returns two copies of this 2MP Modification Agreement to the
Lender, the Lender will send Borrower a signed copy of this 2MP Modification Agreement. This 2MP
Modification Agreement will not take effect to modify the Loan Documents unless the preconditions set forth
in Section 1 have been satisfied.

Please Note: Items preceded by “01” are not applicable unless marked “&” or the equivalent.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and intending to be legally bound, the
Parties heretc agr=e as follows:

1. Borrower’s Representations, Acknowledgments and Agreements and the Preconditions to
Moditicin. Borrower understands, acknowledges and agrees that: '

a. Under peurlty of perjury, (i) all documents and information provided by Borrower to Lender are -
true and Corzect, (ii) Borrower lives in the Property and (iii) the Property is Borrower’s principal
residence.

b. Borrower will signand return this 2MP Modification Agreement as required by the Lendet on or
before 8/15/2014.

c. If, prior to the Modificatiur Zective Date (as defined in Section 2), (i) the Lender determines that
Borrower’s representations i Section 1(a) are no jonger true and correct, (ii) if required, Borrower
has not made all trial period-praments required under any 2MP Trial Period Plan, (iii) the
modification of Borrower’s loan secured-by a first lien mortgage, deed of trust or security deed on
the Property (the “First Mortgage l.oan ") under the Home Affordable Modification Program
(“HAMP”) is not in good standing, or (iv), Borrower has not signed and returned this 2MP
Modification Agreement as required in Sertion 1(b), the Loan Documents will not be modified,
this 2MP Modification Agreement will not takz efZect and the Lender will have all of its rights and
remedies as provided by the Loan Documents.

4 The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) Borrower receives a copy of the
IJMP Modification Agreement signed by the Lender, . iiv'the Lender has received any title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) subordination ‘aZreiment(s) and/or mortgage msurer
approval(s) that the Lender deems necessary to ensure that the'Security Instrument, as modified,
retains the same lien position that it was in prior to the 2MP Modification Effective Date (as
defined in Section 2) and is fully enforceable and that any morigage insurance policy is fully
enforceable, and (iii) the 2MP Modification Effective Date has passed. T'ie Lender is not required
to make any modification of the Loan Documents if the Borrower fails to/méet any one of the
requirements under this ZMP Modification Agreement.

e If the Note includes a late charge or other charges, on the 2MP Modification Effesiive Date set
forth in Section 2, the Lender will waive all late charges and other charges (but not uspaid interest
and any costs and expenses paid to third parties as described in Section 1(f) below) that remain
unpaid under the Note. If the Loan Documents are not modified, Lender will not waive these
amounts. Lender reserves the right to charge late charges, Return Check Fees or returned
instrument charges after the 2MP Modification Effective Date, if applicable, under the terms
provided in the Note.

£ If the Lender has paid costs and expenses to third parties for flood insurance premiums on the
Property and/or court costs and attorneys’ fees to enforce Lender's rights under the Loan
Documents, the total amount of these costs and expenses is included in the New Principal Balance
set forth in Section 2(b).

2




£

[X] b

1431844062 Page: 4 of 10

UNOEFICIAL COPY

If Borrower purchased credit insurance or the Installment Loan Credit Protection Plan (Debt
Cancellation) under the Note, such credit insurance or Debt Cancellation plan will be cancelled as
of the 2MP Modification Effective Date set forth in Section 2.

The Lender has forgiven a portion of the principal due and owing under the Note, in the amount of
3011.02. The forgiven amount will be reported to the Internal Revenue Service and
may have tax consequences. Borrower should seek guidance from a tax professional.

The 2MP Modification. If Borrower’s representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material
respects and all preconditions to modification. set forth in Section 1 have been met, the Loan Documents
will automatically become modified on 9/1/2014 (the “2MP Modification Effective Date”). The first
modified monthly payment will be due on 9/ 1/2014 and continuing on the payment date determined under
the Note until the Maturity Date. Borrower understands and agrees that:

a.

Ihe date on which all amounts owing under this 2MP Modification Agreement are due is called
thz“Maturity Date.” The Maturity Date is 3/ 1/2054, which is either the same date as the maturity
az+2 ~f the modified First Mortgage Loan under BAMP or has been extended beyond the maturity
date o1 the First Mortgage under HAMP.

Borrower’s ».éw principal balance under this 2MP Modification Agreement is $14694.07 (the
“New Princip4l Balance”). The New Principal Balance includes any amounts that Will be past due
as of the 2MP Medification Effective Date, and consists of: (i) the sum of (A) the unpaid principal
balance of the sunis ioaned to Borrower, plus (B) any unpaid interest, pius (C) any costs and
expenses paid to third raries as described in Section 1(f). Borrower understands and agrees
that by agreeing to inclnde any costs and expenses paid to third parties in the New Principal
Balance, such amount will occrue interest based on the interest rates in effect under this
2MP Modification Agreemeat. $510.41 of the New Principal Balance, consisting of 4 portion
of the unpaid principal balance and the accrued unpaid interest, shall be deferred (the
“Deferred Principal Balance™), ant: shill be payable as provided in the last sentence in this
section. The Deferred Principal Balzaze is commonly called a “balloon payment.” Borrower
will not pay interest on the Deferred Princip=i Balance (unless, as a result of Borrower default, the
entire New Principal Balance is due) or wake monthly payments on the Deferred Principal
Balance. Borrower must pay the Deferred Princizal Balance (“balloon payment™) by the earliest
of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers all interes in the Property; (ii) the date the Borrower
pays or is required to pay the entire Interest Bearing Priacipal Balance (as defined below), or (iii)
the Maturity Date.

The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balarce is referred to as the “Interest
Bearing Principal Balance™, and this amount is $14383.66.

Interest at the rate of 1% will begin to accrue on the Interest Beanng Principal Balance as of
9/1/2014 for the first five years. The monthly payment of principal ani imerest on the Interest
Bearing Principal Balance for the first five years will be $36.37 ana G nrst new monthly
payment will be due on the date set forth in the second sentence of this Section2

During the sixth year and continuing thereafter until the Maturity Date, interesi ot the rate of
4.75% will accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of 8/2/2019. The estimated
monthly payment of principal and interest on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance for the sixth
year and thereafter until the Maturity Date will be approximately $62.98 and the first new monthly
payment will be due on 9/1/2019.

On the Maturity Date, the final payment under this 2MP Modification Agreement will be an
amount equal to (i) the unpaid balance of the New Principal Balance, plus (ii) all accrued and
unpaid interest on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance, plus (iii) any other amounts owed under
the Loan Documents.

3




n.

1431844062 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The interest rates applicable to the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as set forth in this
Section 2 may be higher than the interest rate that would have applied under the Note. If
Section 1 includes any principal forgiveness, the interest rate in Section 2(d) may be higher than
the interest rate for the First Mortgage Loan during the same period under HAMP. Otherwise, the
interest rates in Section 2(d) and Section 2(¢) are no higher (and may be lower) than the interest
rate for the First Mortgage Loan during the same period under HAMP.

Tnterest paid pursuant to this 2MP Modification Agreement wili be computed on a simple mterest
basis based upon a 365-day year (or a 366-day year in a Jeap year), but calculated on actual days.
Borrower’s actual payments could affect the amount Borrower will pay under this 2MP
Modification Agreement. Monthly payments will be applied first to all unpaid interest, then to
any unpaid late charges, Retum Check Fees and returned instrument charges (if applicable under
‘ne Note) and then to the Interest Bearing Principal Balance. If Borrower makes a partial
prepayment of principal, the Lender will apply that partial prepayment to any unpaid late charges,
Kot Check Fees and returned instrament charges (if applicable under the Note) and then to the
Intét=s. Rearing Principal Balance. To the extent that the principal prepayment is equal to or
exceeds. tiie-Interest Bearing Principal Balance, the prepayment will be applied to the Deferred
Principal Belarce. Prepayments will not change the due dates or amounts of monthly payments.

As of the 2MP Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Loan Documents providing for
the assessment of 2% or penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note is null and void.

If Borrower elected the/ Automatic Payment Plan under the Note or authorized automatic payment

of the Note from a depusic account (“Automatic Payment Program”), the Borrower may be
required to sign a hew awhonzation to confinue the Automatic Payment Program once the
monthly payment changes under Section 2(d) and Section 2(e). If the Automatic Payment
Program is cancelled, that cancellation will not affect the interest rate required to be paid under
this 2MP Modification Agreement.

Borrower will be in default if Borrower dues not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents,
as modified by this 2MP Modification Agreereri.

In the event of a default under the Loan Docuineate, as modified by this 2MP Modification
Agreement, interest will accrue on the unpaid amount ¢7 the New Principal Balance, including
after the entire balance is declared to be due in full, at tl.e rate'set forth in Section 2(d) or Section
2(e) as applicable when the default occurred.

If Borrower purchased credit insurance or the Installment Loar Credit Protection Plan (Debt
Cancellation) under the Note, such credit insurance or Debt Cancellatica plan is cancelled.

The terms in Section 2 will supersede any provisions to the contrary in the “oan Documents.

Additional Agreements. Borrower understands and agrees to the following:

a.

All persons who signed the Loan Documents, or their authorized representative(s) liave signed this
2MP Modification Agreement, unless: (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (n) the borrower
and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce
decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need not sign this ZMP
Modification Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the
obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.
Any Borrower who signs this 2MP Modification Agreement but did not sign the Note is not
personally obligated to pay the sums secured by the Security Instrument as modified by this 2MP
Modification Agreement.

This 2MP Modification Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan or workout plan that the Borrower has previously entered into with the Lender.

4




1431844062 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Except as expressly modified by this IMP Modification Agreement, Borrower will corply with
and is bound by all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents.

The Loan Documents as modified by this 2MP Modification Agreement are duly valid, binding
agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are bereby reaffirmed and remain in
full force and effect. Lender’s rights under the Note include, but are not limited to, the right to
charge late charges, Return Check Fees or returned instrument charges if and to the extent
provided under the Note.

Nothing in this 2MP Modification Agreement will be understood or construed as a satisfaction or
release, in whole or in part, of the obligations in the Loan Documents, or to satisfy or release the
Security Instrument, in whole or in part.

As of the 2MP Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan

scuments, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without
Leud<r’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all
suinz seeured by the Security Instrument. However, Lender shall not exercise this option if
applicable law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale
or transfer.” )7 Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice that all sums
secured by-the Security Insirument are due in full. The notice shall provide a period of not Jess
than 30 days frora the Aate the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay such
amount. 1f Borrowsr fails to pay the amount owed prior to the expiration of this period, Lender
may exercise any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument.

As of the 2MP Modification Effactive Date, Borrower understands that Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the .42 Documents, including this 2MP Modification Agreement, t0 a
transferee of the Property as perm tted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-
3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to
assume the Loan Documents including ib’s 2MP Modification Agreement. Except as noted in this
Section 3(g), this 2MP Modification Agrecirent may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or
transferee of the Property.

Borrower will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), title insurance
product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary oOf required by the Lender’s
procedures to ensure that the Security Instrument, as modifier, retains the same lien position that
is in effect prior to the 2MP Modification Effective Dat< and/or is fully enforceable upon
modification.

The Borrower will execute and deliver such other documents as tnay he reasonably necessary to
gither: (i) put into effect the terms and conditions of this 2MP Mecification Agreement or (i)
correct the terms and conditions of this 2MP Modification Agreement if ‘an e'ror is detected after
the 2MP Modification Effective Date. Borrower understands that a correcied 2#4P Modification
Agreemenf or letter agreement containing the correction will be provided 0. Borrower for
Borrower’s signature. At Lender’s option, this 2MP Modification Agreement will be.void and of
no legal effect upon notice of such error. If Borrower elects not to sign any such corected 2MP
Modification Agreement or letter agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
continue in full force and effect and such terms will not be modified by this 2MP Modification
Agreement.

Borrower is solely responsible for the payment of any federal, state and/or local taxes with respect
to the Deferred Principal Balance in Section 2(b) or any principal forgiveness if provided in
Section 1(h). Borrower understands, agrees and acknowledges that Lender has not made any
representations to the Borrower concerning the taxability and/or non-taxable status of the Deferred
Principal Balance, including the interest forbearance as provided in Section 2(b) or any principal
forgiveness provided in Section 1(h) above.




1431844062 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, Borrower’s
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history
and information about account balances and activity. In addition, Borrower understands and
consents to the disclosure of Borrower’s personal information, including the terms of this 2MP
‘Modification Agreement, to (i) the United States Treasury Department (“Treasury”), for purposes
related to HAMP and the federal second lien modification program (“2MP”), (ii) any investor,
insurer, or guarantor that owns, insures or guarantees the Security Instrument, (iii) the servicer of
the First Mortgage Loan, (iv) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac as necessary for either to perform its
respective obligations as financial agents of Treasury in connection with HAMP or 2MP, and (v}
companies that perform support services for HAMP or 2MP, including marketing HAMP or ZMP,
conducting surveys or providing marketing research or other borrower outreach, data processing,
nd technical systems consulting,

[f any document relfated to the Loan Documents and/or this 2MP Modification Agreement is lost,
niisplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true terms and conditions of the loan as modified, or
is Othervise missing, Borrower will comply with the Lender’s request to acknowledge, initial and
deliver o fliz Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary (all such documents are the
“Documents )’ Borrower agrees to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after Borrower
receives the Lender’s written request for such replacement.

. If Borrower cousena to receiving calls as described in this section, please sign below:
Borrower consents to receiving calls, including calls using an automatic telephone dialing system
or an artificial or prerecorded voice, and text messages from Lender or any of its affiliates, agents
or third party representatives af.any and all of Borrower’s telephone numbers, including, but not
limited to, Borrower’s wireless { -0 oile/cellular) number or any cell phone number Borrower may
provide to Lender, for any purpose related to the Borrower’s Account, including servicing
purposes and debt collection purposzs, \ith respect to this 2MP Modification Agreemeit, the
Loan Documents, the Account related io G Loan Documents and any other account at Lergler or

any of its affiliates. These calls and m ;sfﬁﬂ may.incur agfess fees from /Borrower’s cllular
:/‘tBorro e i
Y

provider. Lender may monitor telephonggalj
\/ > v . VA' i
Nenare |_iiev— Klo¥thery

Borrower signsiyre,/

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]




1431844062 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower

Date

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

STATE OF I“‘]!)E%]S X
COUNTY OF r

On D( A_Q —':/ZD'W ,befiore me, a“ i( 1!; Oluk!“su\]n%rsonaﬂy appeared

[ Ay Nofhesn (ot P e |

{Printed Signers Name(s))

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to nie fant he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies) and that hig/her/their signature(s) on tae.nstrument 10 the person(s) or the entity upon
behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instruments.

88

R

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of _I _L\ }! §§ ) ‘ S that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

» *OFFICIAL SEAL”
L PATRICIA M. GARDENAS-VILLA |
: Notary PLblic - &+te of Ilinoie

§__ My Commission Exire < June 13, 2017 b




1431844062 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender has executed this Modification Agreement.

" In Witness Whereof, :
PNC BAlﬂCr—\_
H i‘

By: —.1‘_, /!
[ Jestinea Toliver

Its: Authorized Representative

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

STATE OF OHIO ) 8§:
COUNTY OF CUYABOCA
oo |1 e I 22@)4
On this, the day of g v before me a Notary Public, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Or.s¢nag Toliver , who acknowledged himself/herselftobean

authorized signer of PNC Bank, N.A. znd that he/she, as such ofﬁcer, being authorized to do so, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes the/ein . ontained by signing on behalf of said bank as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I hereunto set my iw'g,md official seal.

O

Notary Public: UW{ —
Printed Name: W,
My Commission Expires: , 2007

County of Residence: MgL/]q




1431844062 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS: LOT 17, (EXCEPT THE EAST
1/2) AND LOT 18 IN/3LOCK 21, IN HULBERT" S ST. CHARLES ROAD SUBDIVISION TO THE
NORTH 1/2 OF SECTiON 8, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOKCCUNTY, ILLINOIS. Permanent Parcel Number.

18-08-211-033-0000 First Aierican Order No: 10815742

Permanent Parcel Number: 15-08-211-033:0000
LORI NORTHERN

4815 SAINT CHARLES ROAD, BELLWOOD I £9104

——— e~ o ——————




